Filing Receipt

Filing Date - 2023-12-20 12:55:01 PM

Control Number - 35077

Item Number - 1738



SIXTH AMENDMENT
TO
GENERATION INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT

This Sixth Amendment to Generation Interconncetion Agreement (“Sixth Amendment™) modifics
Exhibit “B” and Exhibit “D” of the Generation Interconnection Agreement (" Agreement”), dated Junc 30,
2020 by and between the City of San Antonio acting by and through the City Public Service Board ("CPS
Encrgyv") and Old Hickory Solar LLC, as such Agrcement was modified pursuant to a First Amendment to
Generation  Intcrconncction  Agreement between the Partics dated November 18, 2020 (“First
Amendment”), was modificd pursuant to a Sccond Amendment to Generation Interconnection Agreement
between the Partics dated Junc 28, 2021 (“Sccond Amendment™), was modified pursuant to a Third
Amendment to Generation Intcreonnection Agrecment between the Partics dated February 18, 2022 (%Third
Amendment”), was modificd pursuant to a Fourth Amendment to Generation Interconncction Agreement
between the Partics dated May 17, 2022 ("Fourth Amendment”™) and was modificd pursuant to a Fifth
Amendment to Generation Interconnection Agreement between the Parties dated October 10, 2022 (“Fifth
Amendment™). This Sixth Amendment 1s made and entered into on December 12, 2023 (“Effective Date™)
between CPS Encrgy and Old Hickory Solar LLC, hercinafter individually referred to as "Party" and
collectively referred to as "Parties”. In consideration of the mutual promiscs and undcrtakings hercin sct
forth, the Partics agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

L. Exhibit "B" attached to the Fifth Amendment is deleted in its cntircty and replaced by
Exhibit "B" attached to this Sixth Amendment and is hereby added to the Agreement in licu thereof.

2. Exhibit "D" attached to the Fifth Amendment is deleted in its entircty and replaced by
Exhibit "ID" attached to this Sixth Amendment and is hercby added to the Agreement in licu thercof.

3. Exhibit "F" attached to this Sixth Amendment and is hereby added to the Agreement.

Except as otherwise expressly provided for hercin, the Agreement will continue in full foree and
cffect in accordance with its terms and cxhibits.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Partics have causcd this Sixth Amendment to be exccuted in scveral
counterparts, cach of which shall be deemed an original, but all shall constitutc onc and the same instrument.

THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO ACTING BY OLD HICKORY SOLAR LLC
AND THROUGH THE CITY PUBLIC SERVICE
BOARD (CPS ENERGY)

Maldonado Ricardo Digitally signed by Maldenadao, -
! Ricardo (Corporate)
Bv: {Corporate) Date: 2023.12.18 14:24:17 0800 Bv:

L=

Name: Ricardo Maldonado Name: _ Daniel Shlomi
Title:  Viec President T&D Engineering and Title:  Authorized Sisnatory

Grid Transformation

Date: Dceember 18, 2023 Date: 12/12/23

Sixth Amendment: CPS Encrgy — OLD Hickory Solar LLC Pagc 1ol 6



EXHIBIT “B”: TIME SCHEDULE
Date by which “Generator” must provide notice to proceed with design and provide
security, as specified in Section 4.2, so that CPS Energy may maintain schedule to meet the In-

Service Date: August 10, 2020,

Date by which “Generator” must provide all design inputs and have CPS Energy review

approval (one (1) week to review) in order to resume design activities after being on hold:

February 18, 2022,

Date by which “Generator” must provide notice to proceed with procurement and provide
security for long lead materials (SSVT and Wave Trap), as specified in Section 4.2, so that CPS
Energy may maintain schedule to meet the In-Service Date: April 29, 2022.

Date by which “Generator” must provide notice to proceed with procurement and provide
security for remaining materials, as specified in Section 4.2, so that CPS Energy may maintain

schedule to meet the In-Service Date: QOctober 07, 2022,

Date by which “Generator” must provide construction security, as specified in Section 4.3,

so that CPS Energy may maintain schedule to meet the In-Service Date: December 05, 2022,

Date by which “Generator” must provide payment detailed in Exhibit F associated with

project delay: December 15, 2023,

Date by which “Generator” must provide notice to commence construction and have
complete civil work necessary to allow CPS Energy to access site and begin physical on-site work

to maintain schedule to meet the In-Service Date: December 22, 2023,

In-Service Date: May 02, 2025
Trial Operation date: May 31, 2025
Commercial Operation date: September 30, 2025

Due to the nature of the subject of this Agreement, the Parties may mutually agree to change
the dates and times of this Exhibit B, through an amendment to this Agreement. CPS Energy shall
make Reasonable Efforts to obtain the ERCOT approvals necessary for TSP System outages

required to interconnect the Plant to the TSP System pursuant to this Agreement (“ERCOT QOutage

Sixth Amendment: CPS Energy — OLD Hickory Solar LLC Page 2 of 6



Approvals”). Inthe event CPS Energy is unable to obtain the ERCOT Outage Approvals necessary
to meet the Time Schedule dates set forth in this Exhibit B, said dates shall be extended for the
number of days it takes CPS Energy to obtain the ERCOT Qutage Approvals, provided that CPS
Energy shall continue to diligently pursue the ERCOT QOutage Approvals.

Sixth Amendment: CPS Energy — OLD Hickory Solar LLC Page 3 of 6



EXHIBIT “D”: SECURITY ARRANGEMENT DETAILS

In accordance with the dates in Exhibit “B” Generator shall cause to be established pursuant to
Section 8.3 of Exhibit “A”, and shall at all times through the earlier of (i) five (5) Business Days
after the date upon which TSP receives written notification from Generator that Commercial
Operation has been achieved or (i1) ninety (90) days after the termination of the Agreement in
accordance with its terms (the earlier of which shall be the “Final Expiration Date”), cause to be
maintained in full force and ettect a Letter of Credit (as defined below) or other security reasonably
acceptable to TSP (“Security Instrument”) for the benetit of TSP in the amounts and for the periods
set forth below.

Business Day means any day other than a Saturday, a Sunday, or a holiday on which national
banking associations in the State of Texas are permitted or required to be closed.

In accordance with Section 8.3 of Exhibit “A”, any repayment or return of such cash deposit shall
include no interest.

Generator may replace a cash deposit with a Letter of Credit after review and acceptance of a Letter
of Credit from a bank acceptable to TSP. TSP shall return the cash deposit to Generator in
exchange for the Letter of Credit once the Letter of Credit is fully acceptable to TSP.

Notwithstanding the Expiration Dates there shall be no obligation by Generator to establish or
maintain the Security Instrument after the Final Expiration Date and any Security Instrument
outstanding as of the Final Expiration Date shall be immediately surrendered by TSP.

The maximum stated amounts, Effective Dates, and Expiration Dates of the Security Instrument(s)
shall be as follows:

Maximum Stated Amount Effective Date Expiration Date*
20 business days after
Initial amount of $1,328,642 notification of

for Design commercial operations
Additional amount of
$300,000 for Long Lead April 29, 2022
Materials Procurement to
bring total to $1,628,642
Additional amount of
$4,156,570 tor Remaining October 07, 2022
Materials Procurement to
bring total to $5,785.212
Additional Amount of
$5,132,779 for Construction
to bring Total to
$10.917.991

*Applicable only for non-cash security

August 10, 2020

20 business days after
notification of
commercial operations

20 business days after
notification of
commercial operations

20 business days after
December 05, 2022 notification of
commercial operations

Failure to deliver or maintain the Security Instruments in the amounts and tor the periods set forth
above shall be deemed a Default under Section 10.6 of the Agreement, notwithstanding any cure

Sixth Amendment: CPS Energy — OLD Hickory Solar LLC Page 4 of 6



period otherwise provided for in Section 10.6.

“Letter of Credit” shall mean an irrevocable, transferable letter of credit, issued by a Generator-
selected and TSP-approved (which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld), major U.S.
commercial bank or a major toreign commercial bank with a U.S. branch oftice with a credit rating
of at least “A-" by Standard & Poor’s or “A3” by Moody’s Investor Service (“Bank™). A Bank
approved by TSP for the initial Letter of Credit shall be deemed approved for a subsequent Letter
of Credit absent any adverse change in credit rating between the initial Effective Date and the
Effective Date for such subsequent Letter of Credit. An adverse change in credit rating shall be
deemed to have occurred 1f the 1ssuer of the then current Letter of Credit has a credit rating of less
than “A-" by Standard & Poor’s or *A3” by Moody’s Investor Service. If the issuer of the current
Letter of Credit sufters such adverse change in credit rating, it shall no longer be a TSP-approved
Bank for purposes of issuing commercially acceptable security for this Agreement until its rating
has been increased to at least “A-" by Standard & Poor’s or “A3” by Moody’s Investor Service.

If at any time during the term of this Agreement, the TSP-approved bank which has issued the then
current Letter of Credit(s) suffers a credit rating reduction to less than “A-" by Standard & Poor’s
or “A3” by Moody’s Investor Service, Generator shall replace that Letter of Credit(s) with another
Letter of Credit(s) of the same amount and with the same beneficiary from another TSP-approved
bank of Generator’s choice within fifteen Business Days of the date of such reduction in rating.
Failure to deliver a replacement Letter of Credit(s) within fifteen Business Days of the date of a
reduction in rating shall be deemed a Default under Section 10.6 of the Agreement,

notwithstanding any cure period otherwise provided for in Section 10.6.

Sixth Amendment: CPS Energy — OLD Hickory Solar LLC Page 3 of 6



EXHIBIT “F”: PAYMENT DUE TO PROJECT DELAY

“Generator” has requested a change in date by which “Generator” must provide notice to
commence construction and have complete civil work necessary to allow CPS Energy to
access site and begin physical on-site work from August 18, 2023 to December 01, 2023,
Due to this delay the CPS Energy In-Service Date is changing from December 01, 2024
to May 02, 2025. The table below describes the payment due by the “Generator” to cover
costs that CPS Energy has incurred due to “Generator’s” dates change request.

Items Cost
Equipment storage and transportation costs associated with project delay. $25,000
Equipment Extended Warranty. $15,571
Total Cost $40,571

Sixth Amendment: CPS Energy — OLD Hickory Solar LLC Page 6 of 6



